functions of Huanri Group. See Pure Magnesium from the People's Republic of China: Preliminary Results of Antidumping Duty New Shipper Administrative Review, 62 FR 55215 (October 23, 1997). Consequently, for purposes of initiating its request for a changed circumstances review, we find that there is a sufficient basis to determine that Huanri Group has met the criteria for the application of a separate rate.

Initiation of Antidumping Duty Changed Circumstances Review.

Pursuant to section 751(b)(1) of the Act, the Department will conduct a changed circumstances review upon receipt of information concerning, or a request from an interested party for a review of, an antidumping duty order which shows changed circumstances sufficient to warrant a review of the order. In its October 28, 2004, submission and its November 26, 2004, supplemental submission, Huanri Group notified the Department that it had changed its name on June 9, 2004, following a change in ownership. In its submissions, Huanri Group also stated that it has (1) retained the same management, (2) used the same production facilities, (3) retained the same suppliers, and (4) maintained the same customers. The information submitted by Huanri Group that addresses the four aforementioned criteria, is sufficient to warrant a changed circumstance review. See 19 CFR 351.216(c).

In antidumping duty changed circumstances reviews involving a successor-in-interest determination, the Department typically examines several factors including, but not limited to, changes in: (1) Management; (2) production facilities; (3) supplier relationships; and (4) customer base. See Brass Sheet and Strip from Canada: Notice of Final Results of Antidumping Administrative Review, 57 FR 20460, 20462 (May 13, 1992) ("Brass Sheet"). While no single factor or combination of factors will necessarily be dispositive, the Department generally will consider the new company to be the successor to the predecessor company if the resulting operations are essentially the same as those of the predecessor company. See, e.g., Industrial Phosphorus Acid from Israel: Final Results of Changed Circumstances Review, 59 FR 6944, 6945 (February 14, 1994), and Brass Sheet. Thus, if the record evidence demonstrates that, with respect to the production and sale of the subject merchandise, the new company operates as the same business entity as the predecessor company, the

Department may assign the new company the cash deposit rate of its predecessor. See, e.g., Fresh and Chilled Atlantic Salmon from Norway: Final Results of Changed Circumstances Antidumping Duty Administrative Review, 64 FR 9979, 9980 (March 1, 1999).

Based on data contained in its October 28, 2004, submission and its November 26, 2004, supplemental submission, Huanri Group has provided sufficient evidence to warrant a review to determine if it is the successor-ininterest to Huanri Group General based on the successor-in-interest criteria enunciated in Brass Sheet and the Department's separate rates criteria articulated in Sparklers and amplified in Silicon Carbide. However, we consider it inappropriate to expedite this review by combining the preliminary results of review with this notice of initiation, as permitted under 19 CFR 351.221(c)(3)(ii), because Huanri Group's request for this changed circumstances review did not address Huanri Group General's ownership, the reasons for the change in ownership, or the change in legal classification. In addition, we have not had sufficient time to analyze the data contained in Huanri Group's November 26, 2004, supplemental submission. Therefore, the Department is not issuing the preliminary results of its antidumping duty changed circumstances review at this time.

The Department will publish in the Federal Register a notice of preliminary results of antidumping duty changed circumstances review, in accordance with 19 CFR 351.221(b)(4) and 19 CFR 351.221(c)(3)(I). This notice will set forth the factual and legal conclusions upon which our preliminary results are based and a description of any action proposed based on those results. Pursuant to 19 CFR 351.221(b)(4)(ii), interested parties will have an opportunity to comment on the preliminary results of review. In accordance with 19 CFR 351.216(e), the Department will issue the final results of its antidumping duty changed circumstances review not later than 270 days after the date on which the review is initiated.

During the course of this antidumping duty changed circumstances review, we will not change the cash deposit requirements for the merchandise subject to review. The cash deposit will only be altered, if warranted, pursuant to the final results of this review.

This notice of initiation is in accordance with section 751(b)(1) of the Act and 19 CFR 351.216 and 351.222.

Dated: December 13, 2004.

James J. Jochum,

Assistant Secretary for Import Administration.

[FR Doc. E4–3710 Filed 12–16–04; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 3510–DS-S**

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration A–570–846

Brake Rotors from the People's Republic of China: Notice of Extension of Time Limit for Preliminary Results in the Seventh Antidumping Duty Administrative Review and the Eleventh New Shipper Review

AGENCY: Import Administration, International Trade Administration, Department of Commerce.

FFECTIVE DATE: December 17, 2004. **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Amber Musser at (202) 482–1777, AD/CVD Operations, Office 9, Import Administration, International Trade Administration, U.S. Department of Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC, 20230.

Extension of Time Limit

Pursuant to section 751(a)(3)(A) of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended ("the Act"), the Department of Commerce ("the Department") shall make a preliminary determination in an administrative review of an antidumping duty order within 245 days after the last day of the anniversary month of the date of publication of the order. The Act further provides, however, that the Department may extend that 245–day period to 365 days if it determines it is not practicable to complete the review within the foregoing time period.

Pursuant to 751(a)(2)(B)(iv) of the Act, the Department shall make a preliminary determination in a new shipper review within 180 days after the date on which the review is initiated. However, if the case is extraordinarily complicated, it may extend the 180–day period for the preliminary results to 300 days

The Department initiated the seventh administrative review of the antidumping duty order on brake rotors from the People's Republic of China ("PRC") (69 FR 30282) on May 27, 2004 and the eleventh new shipper review of the antidumping duty order on brake rotors from the PRC (69 FR 29920) on May 26, 2004. Pursuant to section 351.214(j)(3) of its regulations, the Department is conducting these reviews concurrently.

The Department finds that it is not practicable to complete the preliminary results in the administrative review and new shipper review of brake rotors from the PRC within this time limit. Specifically, due to resource constraints and the number of respondents and issues in this review, we find that additional time is needed in order to complete these preliminary results.

Therefore, in accordance with section 751(a)(3)(A) of the Act, the Department is extending the time for completion of the preliminary results of these reviews until April 30, 2005.

Dated: December 10, 2004.

Barbara E. Tillman,

Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary for Import Administration.

[FR Doc. E4-3714 Filed 12-16-04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE: 3510-DS-S

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration

(A-570-897)

Notice of Termination of Antidumping Duty Investigation: Certain Circular Welded Carbon Quality Line Pipe from the People's Republic of China

AGENCY: Import Administration, International Trade Administration, Department of Commerce.

EFFECTIVE DATE: December 17, 2004. SUMMARY: On December 8, 2004, American Steel Pipe Division of American Cast Iron Pipe Company, IPSCO Tubulars Inc., Lone Star Steel Company, Maverick Tube Corporation, Northwest Pipe Company, and Stupp Corporation (collectively "the Petitioners") withdrew their antidumping petition, filed on March 3, 2004, regarding certain circular welded carbon quality line pipe from the People's Republic of China ("PRC"). Based on this withdrawal, the Department of Commerce ("the Department") is now terminating this investigation.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Brian C. Smith at 202–482–1766, AD/ CVD Operations, Office 9, Import Administration, International Trade Administration, U.S. Department of Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20230.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Case History

On March 3, 2004, the Department received an antidumping duty petition filed in proper form by the Petitioners for the imposition of antidumping duties on certain circular welded carbon

quality line pipe from Mexico, the Republic of Korea, and the PRC. The Petitioners are domestic producers of certain circular welded carbon quality line pipe. The Department requested additional information for purposes of determining industry support. See Notice of Initiation of Antidumping Duty Investigation: Certain Circular Welded Carbon Quality Line Pipe from Mexico, the Republic of Korea, and the People's Republic of China, 69 FR 16521, 16522 (March 30, 2004) ("Initiation Notice"). The Department initiated this investigation, and notice was published in the Federal Register. See Initiation Notice, 69 FR at 16521.

On April 27, 2004, the International Trade Commission ("ITC") issued its determination that there is a reasonable indication that an industry in the United States is materially injured or threatened with material injury by reason of imports of circular welded carbon quality line pipe from the PRC. See Certain Welded Carbon Quality Line Pipe from China, Korea, and Mexico: Investigations Nos. 731–TA–1073–1075 (Preliminary).

On October 8, 2004, the Department published in the Federal Register the notice of preliminary determination for this antidumping duty investigation. See Notice of Preliminary Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value: Certain Circular Welded Carbon Quality

Line Pipe from the People's Republic of China, 69 FR 60353 (October 8, 2004).

Scope of the Investigation

This investigation covers circular welded carbon quality steel pipe of a kind used for oil and gas pipelines, not more that 406.4 mm (16 inches) in outside diameter, regardless of wall thickness, surface finish (black, or coated with any coatings compatible with line pipe), and regardless of end finish (plain end, beveled ends for welding, threaded ends or threaded and coupled, as well as any other special end finishes), and regardless of stenciling. Excluded from this proceeding are line pipe in nominal pipe size outer diameter of 11 inch and

The merchandise subject to this investigation is currently classifiable in the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States ("HTSUS") at heading 7306 and subheadings 7306.10.10.10, 7306.10.1013, 7306.10.1014, 7306.10.1015, 7306.10.1019, 7306.10.1050, 7306.10.1053, 7306.10.1054, 7306.10.1055, 7306.10.1059, 7306.10.5010, 7306.10.5013, 7306.10.5014, 7306.10.5015, 7306.10.5019,

7306.10.5050, 7306.10.5053,

7306.10.5054, 7306.10.5055, and 7306.10.5059. The HTSUS classifications are provided for convenience and customs purposes; however, the written description of the scope of this investigation is dispositive.

Termination of Investigation

On December 8, 2004, the Department received a letter from the Petitioners notifying the Department that they are no longer interested in seeking relief and are withdrawing their petition for certain circular welded carbon quality line pipe from the PRC. Under section 734(a)(1)(A) of the Tariff Act of 1930 ("the Act"), upon withdrawal of a petition, the administering authority may terminate an investigation after giving notice to all parties to the investigation. We have notified all parties to this investigation and the ITC of the Petitioners' withdrawal and our intention to terminate this proceeding.

Section 351.207(b)(1) of the Department's regulations states that the Department may terminate an investigation upon withdrawal of a petition provided it concludes that termination is in the public interest. Because the Petitioners are no longer interested in obtaining relief, we have determined that termination would be in the public interest. Based on information currently on the record of the above-mentioned proceeding, the Department is terminating the antidumping duty investigation on certain circular welded carbon quality line pipe from the PRC.

This action is taken pursuant to section 351.207(b)(1) of the Department's regulations.

Dated: December 13, 2004.

James J. Jochum,

Assistant Secretary for Import Administration.

[FR Doc. E4-3713 Filed 12-16-04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510-DS-S

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration A-337-806

Individually Quick Frozen Red Raspberries from Chile: Notice of Partial Rescission of Antidumping **Duty Administrative Review**

AGENCY: Import Administration, International Trade Administration, Department of Commerce. **SUMMARY:** In response to requests from interested parties, the Department of Commerce is conducting an administrative review of the antidumping duty order on individually